

San Diego attorney Ross Schwartz named head of UCSD Alumni Association

July 14, 1998

Media Contact: Bernie Farrow, UCSD Alumni Association, (619) 534-3900 or

Pat JaCoby, University Communications, (619) 534-7404 or pjacoby@ucsd.edu

SAN DIEGO ATTORNEY ROSS SCHWARTZ NAMED HEAD OF UCSD ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

Ross Schwartz, a 1979 graduate of the University of California, San Diego, has been elected to a two-year term as president of the UCSD Alumni Association's board of directors.

A partner with the San Diego law firm of Kennerson Schwartz Semerdjian & Haile, Schwartz specializes in business and real estate transactional matters and estate planning. He graduated from UCSD's Warren College and received his law degree at McGeorge School of Law, University of the Pacific, in 1982.

Schwartz was a member of the UCSD Alumni Board from 1983 through 1990, rejoined the board in 1994, and has served on the executive committee for the past two years. His goals during his tenure are to increase alumni participation on campus and in the community, and to build an on-line community for alumni lifetime connections.

Other alumni elected to the executive committee are Vice-President Nadine Corrigan Naliboff '78, director of licensing, The America's Lego; Treasurer Marc Brutten '79, managing partner, The Shidler Group; Secretary David Doyle '73, managing partner, Baker & McKenzie; Ron Bee '78, UCSD's Institute on Global Conflict & Cooperation; Beth Binger '86, Binger Communications, and Peter Preuss '67, The Preuss Foundation.

The UCSD Alumni Association provides services to alumni and creates opportunities for alumni involvement. The Association's recent Awards Gala, which honored outstanding alumni, distinguished faculty and senior students, raised \$84,000 for the scholarship fund supporting national merit scholars.

(July 14, 1998)